
                    NOTICE

                   OF

                   MEETING

CABINET REGENERATION SUB 
COMMITTEE

will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2017

At 6.00 pm

in the

ASCOT ROOM - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
JACK RANKIN (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL
CARWYN COX
SAMANTHA RAYNER
MJ SAUNDERS
DAVID EVANS
DAVID COPPINGER 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS BATESON, HILTON, LOVE 
AND MCWILLIAMS

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: 4 Dec 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public section of the meeting will 
be audio recorded, and the audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017
 

7 - 10

4.  THE OAKS LEISURE CENTRE

To consider the above report
 

11 - 54

5.  RBWM PROPERTY COMPANY LTD - UPDATE REPORT - 
NOVEMBER 2017

To consider the above report 
 

55 - 64

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on items 5-6 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act
 



PRIVATE MEETING

7.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

65 - 66

8.  OAKS LEISURE CENTRE 
To note the Part II appendix to the earlier Part I report

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

67 - 74

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting

None received





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should mo
[...]
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger, Phillip Bicknell, 
Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner and Jack Rankin (Vice Chairman) 

Principal Members and Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, 
Lisa Targowska, David Hilton, Philip Love and Ross McWilliams

Also Present: Councillor Mills

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Russell O'Keefe, Karen 
Shepherd, Kevin McDaniel and Barbara Richardson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox and D. Evans

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2017 were approved. 

MAIDENHEAD GOLF CLUB 

Members considered an update on the emerging masterplan options for the golf club 
site and approval of the procurement route.

The Lead Member explained that the council had agreed to purchase the leasehold of 
the golf course somewhere between September 2019-September 2023. The proposal 
was to build 2000 homes on the 132 acre site, along with associated infrastructure 
including educational provision. In June 2015 the council had taken the decision to 
procure a joint venture partner. The report before Members was the result of the initial 
work undertaken by the consultant Savills. To ensure transparency the council was 
putting as much information as possible into the public domain and had invited the 
public to submit questions for the Extraordinary Full Council meeting on 30 October 
2017. 

The Chairman highlighted that the Mayor had agreed to take public questions, to 
extend the deadline for submission and also to increase the amount of time usually 
available for public questions. Approximately 35 questions had been submitted and 
were in the public domain.

The Lead Member explained that the first appendix was the vision document prepared 
by Savills for the council as the landowner. It demonstrated the sustainability and 
deliverability of the proposal in terms of planning. The second (Part II) document 
detailed the Masterplan Options. The council had chosen to release details of the 
preferred option into the public domain. It had been made clear that the council was 

7

Agenda Item 3



not developing the entirety of the site; significant open space had been left and the 
deciduous woodland would remain. The third (Part II) document detailed the 
procurement options. The recommended option was for a contractual joint venture 
structure where the council would maintain complete control over the development. 
Through an OJEU process a partner would be appointed. The council would work with 
the partner to develop proposals and then fully consult on them. 

The proposal required £20m to purchase residential and commercial properties to 
provide highways access. The funding was being requested at this stage to give as 
much flexibility as possible and allow the council to conduct purchases in an 
opportunistic way. This would be more preferable than the council having to use 
powers at the last minute. The highway capacity was of great concern to residents; the 
report made it clear that the council would put in significant capital investment.  

The Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel had considered the report and 
made a number of proposed amendments to the recommendations. The Lead 
Member confirmed that he was prepared to accept the majority of the proposals. He 
confirmed that if the Panel was not supportive of a proposed purchase, this would not 
affect the council’s ability to complete the purchase. 

The Chairman proposed a revised recommendation relating to consultation with local 
residents and ward councillors as had been put forward by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel:

‘Agrees to consult at appropriate times as detailed proposals are brought 
forward by the development partner, the terms of such developments with local 
residents and ward councillors’

It was confirmed that the amended recommendations approved by the Sub Committee 
would be added to the Extraordinary Full Council agenda on the council website prior 
to the meeting on 30 October 2017.

The Lead Member explained that the masterplan developed by the consultants 
provided a high level framework for the procurement process. It would then be for the 
joint venture partner to develop a detailed scheme, which would be subject to 
consultation and the planning process.  The proposal was exciting for Maidenhead 
and the whole of the borough and demonstrated how the golf club could be delivered 
in terms of affordable housing, community facilities, open space and educational 
provision. 

The Principal Member for Housing and Communications agreed with the sentiment 
that the proposal was exciting. There was a clear need for affordable housing. As the 
council would maintain control, it could decide the mix of tenures and tailor this to the 
needs of local people. 

The Chairman highlighted that the golf club was a council taxpayer owned asset. The 
joint venture route meant the council would be able to guarantee 30% affordable 
housing on the site. An exclusive contracting period would be included for those with a 
link to the borough. Central government thinking was moving very fast in this area; the 
borough would act in lockstep with national government policy. 

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration highlighted that the council was fully 
committed to the provision of affordable housing and this should be welcomed by 

8



residents. The location was ideal as close to the town centre. Residents could look 
forward in the not too distant future to homes in which ordinary people could live. 

The Lead Member for Finance explained that the proposal was an extremely critical 
part of the delivery of the Maidenhead Area Action Plan (AAP). The challenge was for 
the council to bring forward practical delivery of the AAP’s broad vision without 
excessive financial burden on the council tax payer. The rejection of the earlier plan 
for the borough a few years previously had been summarised by the Inspector as due 
to inadequate consideration of development opportunities in central Maidenhead and 
failure to consider development on appropria
[...]
 
notes the report and: 

a. Approves the emerging masterplan (Option 1) for the 
redevelopment of Maidenhead Golf Course subject to Full 
Council approval.

 
b. Approves the proposed procurement route (Option 7, 

Contractual Joint Venture Partnership) subject to Full Council 
approval. 

 
c. Recommends to Council a capital budget of £20,000,000 be 

included in the Capital Programme for the acquisition of 
residential or commercial properties that will benefit future 
access to the Golf Course development site subject to Full 
Council approval.

9



 
d. Delegates authority to the Executive Director with the Cabinet 

Member for Economic Development and Property to acquire 
residential or commercial properties that will benefit future 
access to the Golf Course development site. 

 
e. That the Lead Member for Economic Development and Property 

and Lead Member for Finance seek the support of Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel with regards to the 
acquisition of properties before the successful adoption of the 
Borough Local Plan.

 
f. Agrees that in the interim period, any residential properties 

acquired can be utilised by RBWM Property Company for rental 
purposes for local residents or key workers.

 
g. Agrees to consult at appropriate times as detailed proposals are 

brought forward by the development partner, the terms of such 
developments with local residents and ward councillors.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on items 6-7 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.50 pm, finished at 8.28 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



 

 Report Title: The Oaks Leisure Centre  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

Yes – Appendix 3 and 5 are Part II –not 
for publication by virtue of  paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 

Member reporting:  Cllr S. Rayner, Lead Member for Culture 
and Communities including Resident and 
Business services 
Cllr M J Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee  
12 December 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Andy Jeffs, Executive Director 

Wards affected:   All Maidenhead Wards 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee notes the report 
and: 
 

i)     Approves the submission of an application to full council for a £14,250,000 
capital budget for a leisure centre at Charters School, Charters Road, 
Sunningdale. 
 

ii) Delegates authority to approve the submission of a planning application for 
the provision of the leisure centre using the concept design, Appendix 1, to 
the Executive Director in consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. The council is committed to providing high quality leisure and cultural facilities for 
residents and this report outlines the concept design for a new leisure centre in 
the South of the borough. 
  

2. The proposal is for a new leisure centre including a swimming pool, gym and 
studio available to the public from 6am until 11pm weekdays and 6am to 10pm at 
weekends, expanding the range of services currently offered at the popular 
Charters Leisure Centre (CLC) which is a very busy dual use centre with sports 
hall and fitness facilities.  The current, smaller facility is not available to the public 
during school hours, the new facility will be.  

 
3. Architectural plans and a cost management exercise have now been completed 

which identify the cost of the new centre as £14,250,000. 
 

4. This report seeks approval for the next stages of the project for; a capital bid to 
build the centre; the appointment of a full design team; authority to apply for full 
planning permission; procurement of a building contractor, the appointment of 
which would be subject to full council approval. 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



 

Lead Member for Culture and Communities including Resident and Business 
Services. 
 
 

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The new leisure centre will support the council’s strategic aim in supporting residents to 
live healthy lives through increasing their access to recreational facilities.  The centre 
will be of significant size and flexibility to meet resident requirements now and for the 
foreseeable future.  The new centre will include; 

 A 6 lane 25m pool. 

 A larger sports complex available during the day with associated parking of 100 
additional spaces.  

 A centre that will be attractive as a sporting venue with a wider range of facilities and 
improved disabled access. 

 A 10 court sports hall. 

 60 stations in a new gym (currently 50 in the existing facility which will be retained). 

 A programme of shallow water activities to introduce more children and families to 
swimming as a means to improve their health, without the need to travel to Windsor 
or Bracknell. 

 A 20 cover Café to increase length of stay and provide a high quality meeting place 
that will be a venue in its own right. 

 The old CLC will remain in operation throughout the construction of the new centre.  
CLC will remain in operation after the new centre opens to offer extended access to 
gym, squash, dance studio and sports hall outside school hours. 
 

2.2 A project initiation summary is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

  Table 1: Options 

Option Comments 

Approve the submission of a 
capital budget spread over three 
financial years from 2018/19 to full 
Council for £14,250,000 to fund the 
project. 
The recommended option 

This will enable the project to progress as 
planned providing residents with a le
[...]
lets. 

 School dry changing is as basic as possible, no showers, no lockers. 

 Dry changing on the first floor, these require lockers, changing cubicles, ahu, showers and 
toilets. 

 
1. The centre will be constructed on a school site and operate during school hours so additional facilities 

are required to provide safeguarding for the schools pupils – i.e. separate entrance and separate – very 
basic changing rooms and toilets for male and female. 
 

2. The site is already very busy and the transport plan must address drop off/ collection of pupils and on 
site parking requirements i.e. 100 parking spaces, new drop off and turning circle. 
 

3. The school require a sports hall that accommodates 2000 pupils, this can only be achieved with a 10 
Badminton Court hall – broadly the same size as that provided at Magnet Leisure Centre (MLC) and 
Windsor Leisure Centre (WLC). 
 

4. The site requires the demolition of the bungalow which provides educational support for 
disadvantaged pupils.  This needs to be re-provided and will cost in the region of £150k. 
 

5. The building will be constructed within the Green Belt at the front of the school for planning purposes it 
needs to present as attractive a finish as possible in such a high profile location. 

 No pool cover. 

 No underwater lighting. 

 Grasscrete car parking to detached field – not tarmac. 

 Operator to supply all kitchen and café equipment. 

 No specialist lighting in Sport Hall for theatre. 

 No new office furniture 

 Covered walkway entrance for school – not enclosed corridor. 

 Smaller than recommended store area. 

 Non standard sizes for badminton/ 

 No viewing to pool (other than from Café) 

37



38

yzn231_2
Text Box
Appendix 4Oaks Leisure Centre ReportNovember 2017



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: RBWM Property Company Ltd – Update 
Report – November 2017 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO  

Member reporting:  Cllr Rankin – Lead Member for Economic 
Development and Property 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee – 
12 December 2017. 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe – Executive Director &  

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee notes the report 
and: 
 

i) Considers the update report and planned work. 
 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Operational reports go to the RBWM Prop Co board on a monthly basis, and include all 
key elements of business operations.  The latest position is summarised in this report. 

 
Delivery Plans and Business Plan 

2.2 Delivery Plans have been established for the remainder of 2017/2018 financial year to 
enable the company to focus on key milestone and outputs that need to be completed 
by March 2018. Progress is summarised in table 1 below. 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. The report provides an operational update on RBWM Property Company Ltd 

covering: 

 Delivery plans and business plan 

 Key performance indicators  

 Governance  

 Human resources 

 Value for money/added value 

 Health and safety 

 Vacant properties/nominations  

 Development programme update. 
 

2. Delivery Plans has been established, for 2017/2018 targeting key tasks and 
milestones.  A detailed review of the overall business plan is being undertaken 
and will be presented to Cabinet Regeneration approval.  
 

3. The Company is projecting a net surplus of £82,000, before expected dividend 
to the council of £75,000.  Savings will be recorded where RBWM Prop Co, can 
demonstrate a clear savings to the Council, by reviewing scope of services in 
place and carrying out work directly. Currently, a confirmed saving of £175,000 
has been identified.  

55

Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1: Delivery of key milestones and outputs 2017/18  
 
 

November

Yet to start

Underway

Completed

 
 

 
2.3 In December 2017, the Company will seek to start to establish the delivery plan for 

2018/2019, which will be for a full financial year.  A detailed review of the Property 
Company Business Plan is being undertaken and a revised business plan will be 
presented in the next update to Cabinet Regeneration Sub-committee approval. 

 
Key performance indicators (KPIs) 

2.4 A set of KPI’s will be established for 2018/2019, as part of the 2018/2019 delivery 
plans. Alongside this the Company is establishing a set of KPI’s for the managing 
agents Housing Solutions and a suite of KPI’s to accompany the service level 
agreements for internal service provision of finance, human resources and property 
services. 

 
Governance 

2.5 The existing company structure for RBWM Prop Co, is currently limited to one 
company, that is Ltd but not Vat registered.  This is due to the fact that this company 
holds assets for rent, and rental income is not a vatable supply.   
 

2.6 To strengthen the skills and experience on the company board, a professional 
recruitment process has been undertaken for Non-executive directors and local 
stakeholders who could be potentially co-opted to the board.  These appointments will 
be formally recommended to the Board and agreed in liaison with the lead member. 

 
Human resources 

2.7 A staffing structure was approved at the RBWM Prop Co Board meeting on 24 October 
2017.  Interviews have taken place, and offers made and accepted for an Operations 
Manager and Head of Land & Acquisition. This appointment will provide enhanced 
capacity to deliver the work programme and reduce the need for external consultants.  

 
Value for money/added value 

2.8 An in-depth review of the scope of services being offered by Savills for the 
procurement services for Maidenhead Golf Course has resulted in an initial saving of 
£175,000, on the overall fee proposal.  Further savings under this contract are 
expected to be identified. 
 
 
 

Task % 

  

Yet to Start 8% 

Underway 89% 

Completed 3% 

Total  100% 

56



 

Health and safety 
2.9 The company currently own 11 properties.  Properties are 100% compliant in all the 

following areas: 

 Asbestos 

 Legionella 

 Landlord Gas Safety (LGSR) – CP12 

 EPC (Energy Performance Certificate) 

 Electrical Testing 
 

Vacant properties 
2.10 The company currently has five vacant properties, two in York Road, and three x 3b 

refurbished properties recently handed over to the property company.  The company 
are in receipt of nominations for all five properties from the Council’s housing service 
for key workers and those in housing need.  Potential tenants are currently undergoing 
credit checks, and viewings are taking place.  The company is targeting signing of 
tenancy agreements by early December.  
 
Development programme update 

2.11 A list of all projects that are currently underway, and require input, guidance, advice 
and management by RBWM Property Co Ltd have been brought together into an initial 
overall development programme. This has been divided into four key categories, in 
order to review better on a monthly basis, and also, to keep track of progress. The 
work streams have been divided into: 

 Potential development programme 

 Joint venture programme 

 Development consultancy 

 Enabling provision 
 

2.12 Three of these categories specifically target the provision of housing across the 
borough and one category identifies development consultancy work on special capital 
projects that require delivery on behalf of the Council. 
 

2.13 The Potential Development Programme identifies 15 sites that may be suitable for 
redevelopment to residential use.  Due diligence and research needs to be carried out, 
in terms of massing, density and feasibility in order to ascertain if these site would be 
suitable to take forward for redevelopment. Sites that are in the short term category are 

[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 The Oaks Leisure Centre
	5 RBWM Property Company Ltd - Update Report - November 2017
	7 Minutes
	8 Oaks Leisure Centre



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Samantha Rayner and David Coppinger

Principle Members and Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, 
David Hilton and Ross McWilliams. 

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Barbara Richardson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Evans, Cllr Saunders and Alison Alexander. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared that he had a non-pecuniary interest in Homes England (Homes and 
Communities Agency) due to his role as a director.  

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2017 were approved. 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Grey who had been appointed as the new Lead Member for 
environmental services (including parking and flooding) after Cllr Cox had decided to step 
down from his Cabinet position. 

THE OAKS LEISURE CENTRE 

The Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee were informed that the item had been withdrawn 
for further work.

RBWM PROPERTY COMPANY LTD - UPDATE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2017 

Members considered the report that provided an update on the RBWM Property Company Ltd.

The Lead Member informed that the report was an update on the activities of the RBWM 
Property Company.  With the appointment of Barbara Richardson as the property company 
Managing Director and the momentum built up with both the town centre and golf club joint 
ventures, this was a significand and important update that would be provided on a regular 
basis.

The report updated Members on the business plans, key performance indicators, governance, 
new appointments, properties and development programmes. 

Members were informed that the company was projecting a net surplus of £82,000, with 
£75,000 being returned to the General Fund. There would also be a saving of £175,000 on 
consultant fees that the Council would have had to pay. This saving was as a result due to the 
new capability within the company. The Lead Member explained that he was particularly proud 
of this extra value added for the Council.



The Lead Member also informed that the current company structure was as a private limited 
company but not VAT registered one as rental income was not vatable. As consultant fees 
were VAT table it was recommended that a VAT element was established.  Members were 
informed that if the property company was VAT registered then it would be able to charge for 
consultative work.

The Chairman mentioned that fees would be paid to the RBWM Property Company and come 
back to the Council as part of its surplus rather than having to be paid to a third party.  To 
enable this the company had to be VAT registered. 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities asked for clarification on the management 
charge of £225,000 as detailed in section 4.2 of the report.  In reply Members were informed 
that this was for work undertaken by the property company that would otherwise have gone 
externally.  Although there would be a continued annual charge this would become self-
funding and be a reduced amount then what was being paid if from within the Council. 

The Lead Member informed that there had been two appointments, for a Head of Land and  
an Operations Manager, these would start in January 2018 and March 2018 respectively.  
There would also be appointments of non-executive directors.  The Chairman asked how many 
non-executive directors would be appointed and was informed that there would be three 
recommended by the company’s board.

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities mentioned that the property company 
currently owned 11properties and asked for the property type and if they were let to key 
worker.  Members were informed that there were 8 one-bedroom properties and 3 three-
bedroom properties.  Some were let to key workers and at below market affordable rent.  
Three of the tenants had been moved out of temporary accommodation.  Members 
recommended that there be a press release.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services asked how the tenants were chosen and was 
informed that the tenants had to be credit checked and in full employment.  The RBWM 
Housing Team were asked to nominate potential tenants based on need, next Housing 
Solutions would be approached and finally the company would look at private lets. 

The Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Windsor asked if Radian Group had been 
approached as a partner and if properties would be available in Windsor.  Members were 
informed that the Radian Group had not applied to be a partner.  The RBWM Property 
Company would let properties across the Royal Borough and that there was a property in 
Windsor that had been let to a local resident.   It was anticipated that the majority of properties 
would be in Maidenhead due to the level of regeneration work. 

The Lead Member for Planning and Health informed that Housing Solutions had managed 
properties for the Council for a number of years that were across the borough.  

The Principle Member for Ascot Regeneration asked how key workers applied for potential 
lets and was informed that this was via the Council’s housing team.  It was recommended that 
the Council’s Communications Team be utilized to inform how key workers could apply.

The Chairman declared that he had a non-pecuniary interest in Homes England (Homes and 
Communities Agency) due to his role as a director.  He informed Members that at the 
Conservative conference it had been announced that £2 billion would be made available for 
social housing.

The Lead Member gave a property update and informed that the company currently owned 11 
properties and that there were a further 15 in the pipeline from the Brocket and St Edmunds.  
The properties would be for key workers and at an affordable level in line with business 
viability. 



A bid from Cala Homes for the site at Ray Mill Road East had been accepted that would 
provide 78 homes, with 20 affordable units being transferred to the Property Company on 
completion. This had been delayed due to the Environment Agency who had changed the 
designated flood zone reducing potential development on the site from 70% to 30% of site 
availability. 

In response to questions Member were informed that the Council would be challenging the 
Environment Agency and would expect the restoration of the 70% site availability and that out 
of the 78 homes 37 would be affordable units. 

The Chairman asked for an update on Ray Mill Road West and was informed that they were 
looking at either redeveloping the current properties with an additional property in the garden 
or if it was feasible to adding this site to Ray Mill Road East as a single development area. 

(Cllr McWilliams joined the meeting)

The Lead Member went on to inform that with regards to the York Road joint venture that 
another consultation event was planned for the 19th and 20th January 2018 with a planning 
application expected in March 2018.  The Principle Member for Housing and Communications 
confirmed that there would be 30% affordable Housing and the Chairman mentioned that this 
Sub-Committee would be making a recommendation to Council. 

With regards to the Maidenhead Golf Club Members were informed that there had been a 
successful launch event and that stage 1 of the process has produced 10 bids.  The Chairman 
requested a press release on the golf course timeline with continues updates on the project.
The Chairman mentioned that there would be increased momentum in 2018 and that 
communication was vital. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee notes the 
report and the planned work.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.00pm, finished at 6.45pm 

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


